
 

Table 1: Comparison of funded and not funded Safe Routes to School projects, Colorado 2007-2010 

 

Variables/funding cycle Funded projects 
N=16 

Not funded projects 
N=17 

T-test for mean 
differences 

2007 funding cycle 
Average # schools/project 
Average #students 
%  White 
% Hispanic 
% African American 
% Asian 
%Alaska native/American Indian 
% eligible of reduced/free lunch 
% within 2 miles of school 
%eligible for busing 

 
2.06 
400.83 
39.91 
38.06 
20.76 
3.06 
0.65 
41.29 
77.90 
29.50 

 
1.53 
502.75 
66.71 
25.37 
5.84 
1.05 
0.82 
36.15 
78.88 
38.28 

 
1.27 
2.19* 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

Average number of community 
partners 

3.81 2.41 3.03* 

# of projects with local health 
department involved 

2 of 16 0 of 17 NA 

*p<0.05 

Variables/funding cycle Funded projects 
N=18 

Not funded projects 
N=19 

T-test for mean 
differences 

2008 funding cycle 
Average # schools/project 
Average #students 
%  White 
% Hispanic 
% African American 
% Asian 
%Alaska native/American Indian 
% eligible of reduced/free lunch 
% within 2 miles of school 
%eligible for busing 

 
3.9 
426 
65.6 
21.1 
 9.1 
2.6 
10.2 
28.7 
64.9 
41.1 

 
3.9 
591.1 
79.1 
22.9 
1.9 
4.4 
0.7 
24.8 
68.2 
46.5 

 
0.0034 
3.94* 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

Average number of community 
partners 

5.1 4.1 1.86 

# of projects with local health 
department involved 

1 of 18 1 of 19 NA 

*p<0.05 

http://www.graphpad.com/quickcalcs/ttest1.cfm 

 

http://www.graphpad.com/quickcalcs/ttest1.cfm


Variables/funding cycle Funded projects 
N=25 

Not funded projects 
N=19 

T-test for mean 
differences 

2010 funding cycle 
Average # schools/project 
Average #students 
%  White 
% Hispanic 
% African American 
% Asian 
%Alaska native/American Indian 
% eligible of reduced/free lunch 
% within 2 miles of school 
%eligible for busing 

 
3.22 
453.9 
57.9 
30.7 
4.8 
3.6 
8.3 
47.3 
68.6 
38.7 

 
2.5 
448.3 
55.6 
27.7 
18.2 
5.6 
2.9 
34.8 
57.2 
30.1 

 
0.83 
0.12 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

Average number of community 
partners 

5.95 5.56 0.51 

# of projects with local health 
department involved 

1 of 25 0 of 18 NA 

*p<0.05 

http://www.graphpad.com/quickcalcs/ttest1.cfm 

Variables/funding cycle Funded projects 
N=19 

Not funded projects 
N=18 

T-test for mean 
differences 

2009 funding cycle 
Average # schools/project 
Average #students 
%  White 
% Hispanic 
% African American 

 
3.93 
443.2 
54.3 
25.0 
14.2 

 
1.8 
411.4 
66.4 
27.9 
3.6 

 
1.82 
1.12 
NA 
NA 
NA 



*p<0.05 

http://www.graphpad.com/quickcalcs/ttest1.cfm 

 

% Asian 
%Alaska native/American Indian 
% eligible of reduced/free lunch 
% within 2 miles of school 
%eligible for busing 

1.7 
10.1 
41.5 
70.3 
32.2 

1.7 
1.5 
28.8 
52.9 
63.9 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

Average number of community 
partners 

5.4 5.2 0.29 

# of projects with local health 
department involved 

0 of 19 0 of 18 NA 


