Table 1: Comparison of funded and not funded Safe Routes to School projects, Colorado 2007-2010

Variables/funding cycle	Funded projects	Not funded projects	T-test for mean
	N=16	N=17	differences
2007 funding cycle			
Average # schools/project	2.06	1.53	1.27
Average #students	400.83	502.75	2.19*
% White	39.91	66.71	NA
% Hispanic	38.06	25.37	NA
% African American	20.76	5.84	NA
% Asian	3.06	1.05	NA
%Alaska native/American Indian	0.65	0.82	NA
% eligible of reduced/free lunch	41.29	36.15	NA
% within 2 miles of school	77.90	78.88	NA
%eligible for busing	29.50	38.28	NA
Average number of community	3.81	2.41	3.03*
partners			
# of projects with local health	2 of 16	0 of 17	NA
department involved			

^{*}p<0.05

Variables/funding cycle	Funded projects	Not funded projects	T-test for mean
	N=18	N=19	differences
2008 funding cycle			
Average # schools/project	3.9	3.9	0.0034
Average #students	426	591.1	3.94*
% White	65.6	79.1	NA
% Hispanic	21.1	22.9	NA
% African American	9.1	1.9	NA
% Asian	2.6	4.4	NA
%Alaska native/American Indian	10.2	0.7	NA
% eligible of reduced/free lunch	28.7	24.8	NA
% within 2 miles of school	64.9	68.2	NA
%eligible for busing	41.1	46.5	NA
Average number of community	5.1	4.1	1.86
partners			
# of projects with local health	1 of 18	1 of 19	NA
department involved			

^{*}p<0.05

http://www.graphpad.com/quickcalcs/ttest1.cfm

Variables/funding cycle	Funded projects N=19	Not funded projects N=18	T-test for mean differences
2009 funding cycle	11 23	11 10	uniciciices
Average # schools/project	3.93	1.8	1.82
Average #students	443.2	411.4	1.12
% White	54.3	66.4	NA
% Hispanic	25.0	27.9	NA
% African American	14.2	3.6	NA

Variables/funding cycle	Funded projects	Not funded projects	T-test for mean
	N=25	N=19	differences
2010 funding cycle			
Average # schools/project	3.22	2.5	0.83
Average #students	453.9	448.3	0.12
% White	57.9	55.6	NA
% Hispanic	30.7	27.7	NA
% African American	4.8	18.2	NA
% Asian	3.6	5.6	NA
%Alaska native/American Indian	8.3	2.9	NA
% eligible of reduced/free lunch	47.3	34.8	NA
% within 2 miles of school	68.6	57.2	NA
%eligible for busing	38.7	30.1	NA
Average number of community	5.95	5.56	0.51
partners			
# of projects with local health	1 of 25	0 of 18	NA
department involved			

^{*}p<0.05

http://www.graphpad.com/quickcalcs/ttest1.cfm

% Asian	1.7	1.7	NA
%Alaska native/American Indian	10.1	1.5	NA
% eligible of reduced/free lunch	41.5	28.8	NA
% within 2 miles of school	70.3	52.9	NA
%eligible for busing	32.2	63.9	NA
Average number of community	5.4	5.2	0.29
partners			
# of projects with local health	0 of 19	0 of 18	NA
department involved			

^{*}p<0.05

http://www.graphpad.com/quickcalcs/ttest1.cfm